
 MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Growing Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday 7 March 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm  
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
  
Growing Barnsley Workstream 
Councillors Bowler, Cain, Clarke, Denton, Ennis OBE, Felton, Lodge, Markham, 
McCarthy, Peace, Webster, Wraith MBE 
  
Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee 
  
1   Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives   

 
To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
  

2   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   
 
To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda. 
  

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To note the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee (Sustainable 
Barnsley Workstream) held on 7 February 2023 (Item 3 attached). 
  
  

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee 
  
4   Draft Communications & Marketing Strategy 2023 - 2025  (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 4a) outlining 
the work of the council’s Communications & Marketing Team and the Draft 
Communications & Marketing Strategy 2023 – 2025 (Item 4b) 
  

Enquiries to Jane Murphy or Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officers 
  
Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Bowser, Cain, Clarke, Denton, 
Eastwood, Felton, P. Fielding, W. Fielding, Green, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Lodge, 
Lowe-Flello, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, Newing, Osborne, Peace, 
Pickering, Richardson, Risebury, Shirt, Smith, Sumner, Webster, Williams, Wilson, 
Wraith MBE and Wray together with Statutory Co-opted Member   (Parent Governor 
Representative) 
 
Electronic Copies Circulated for Information 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director, Law and Governance 
Press 
 
Witnesses 
Item 4 (2pm approx) 
 
Michael Potter- Service Director, Business Improvement, HR and Communications, 
Barnsley Council 
Katie Rogers - Head of Communications and Marketing, Barnsley Council 
Alison Dixon – Communications and Marketing Manager, Barnsley Council 
Cllr Robin Franklin- Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services 
 

 
 



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Sustainable Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday 7 February 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm  
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bellamy, Bowser, Cain, 

Clarke, Denton, Eastwood, P. Fielding, W. Fielding, 
Green, Hayward, Lodge, McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, 
Osborne, Richardson and Webster together with co-
opted member   and   
 

  
  
 

42 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

43 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Osborne declared a non pecuniary interest as he is a member of the 
Berneslai Homes Board. 
  
Councillor Moyes declared a non pecuniary interest as she is a member of the Police 
and Schools Panel and works for the GMB Trade Union. 
  
 

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2023 were received. 
  
 

45 Highways Peer Challenge - Outcomes & Actions Report  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
  
Paul Castle – Service Director, Environment & Transport, Growth & Sustainability 
Directorate, BMBC 
Matthew Bell – Head of Highways & Engineering, Growth & Sustainability 
Directorate, BMBC 
Ian Wilson – Service Manager Highway Delivery, Growth & Sustainability Directorate, 
BMBC 
Cllr James Higginbottom, Cabinet Spokesperson for Environment & Highways 
  
Councillor Higginbottom informed members of the committee that the Highways Peer 
Review Challenge had been an effective and well regarded process.  In September 
2022 Highways and Engineering had invited the Peers to conduct a 3 day review of 

Page 3



 
2 

the Service and through open and honest conversations, they had accumulated 50 
hours of discussions of areas of strength and consideration. 
  
Councillor Higginbottom passed on his own personal thanks to the team that work 
within the service, who always strived for continuous development and improvement.  
The Review had demonstrated that the highways service does a good job with the 
budget and its reduced resources, due to budget cuts over the years, in its service to 
the residents of the Borough.   
  
Matthew Bell provided members with an overview of the LGA Peer Review.  In doing 
so members heard how the Peer Review was not an inspection but that the Peer 
team had been invited to look into specific elements of the Highway Service and act 
as a critical friend.  Information collected for the feedback had been gathered from 
various individuals which gained credibility that it was honest and fair and gathered 
from a variety of sources to give a well-rounded review.   
  
The Peer Challenge Team consisted of 5 members from a variety of backgrounds 
and with a great depth of experience and knowledge.  The feedback is set out in a 
standard format across all peer reviews to contrast with other similar local authorities 
in order to pool the learning.  The 4 core components of feedback were: 
  

         Context and priority setting 
         Planning and performance 
         Enablers 
         Delivery 

  
Members were informed that due to the Highways department being too broad 
[...]
e to 
make it easier to navigate and contain more useful information which would enable 
members of the public to self-serve and elected members would be able to better 
and direct answers to questions.   
   
A cross party working group would be established to look into the members enquiry 
process and a large piece of work was being undertaken in collaboration with IT 
ensure that the enquiry system will be as efficient and effective as it could be. This 
would ensure members were better informed and able to communicate between 
services in the authority and members of the public.   
  
Members were informed that positive transformation work was being undertaken 
centred around geographic processes such as reporting potholes.  Whilst this was 
not expected to be a quick fix with a timescale of around 12 to 18 months, new 
technology would be utilised to update customers experience in reporting and being 
kept informed.   
  
In terms of comparison of services with neighbouring authorities, it was identified that 
some were further forward in their IT development but that on a whole, Barnsley was 
in a strong position in the upper percentile of the quality of service it delivers for the 
lower quartile of what funding is available and ensuring good value for money for the 
residents of the Borough. 
  
It was acknowledged that more than ever was being done in terms of support for the 
physical and mental wellbeing of employees with a variety of services on offer 
including a health and wellbeing pop up event that was held at Smithies Depot which 
was well received by all and welcomed as an annual event.  Notice boards and 
takeaway leaflets were available for frontline staff unable to access the network to 
signpost them to various avenues of support alongside the GMB Union who could 
also refer people to the relevant help required. 

Page 6



 
5 

  
In terms of the action plan targets timescales and measuring success, a full action 
plan had been established id
[...]
eceived such as investigations into speed restrictions or requests for 
double yellow lines take more time to look into resulting in timescales being missed. 
  
Members enquired as to whether the Peer Review Team had been to look around 
the Borough to look at the infrastructure and whether they had any comments.  In 
response it was noted that on this occasion this was not a key focus of the review 
and that this visit was more for a review of the internal setting of the Service.   
  
A possible solution to recruitment issues was raised around the recruitment of ex 
service personnel and whether this avenue had been explored.  In response 
members were informed that the Local Authority had a good relationship with the 
forces recruitment service and there were a number of ex forces personnel working 
for the Service already.  However, it was recognised that the problems surrounding 
the recruitment of bridge, traffic and civil engineers is in part due to the 
competitiveness of the Council’s pay and reward package, Market supplements and 
other incentives, have and are being explored for future, it was not on a par with 
national salaries being offered.   
  

Page 7



 
6 

Members requested that member visits be reinstated as before the pandemic so they 
could visit Smithies Depot and speak with members of staff.  It was agreed that this 
would be arranged. 
  
In summary it was acknowledged that the service was only as good as the 
recognition it received from the public and that one of the main priorities going 
forward would be the improvement of communications which would then enable the 
continued service improvement.  Thanks were given from members of the committee 
and the Senior Management to all employees within the Highways department for 
their continued hard work and dedication. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)         that witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution; 
  
(ii)        that the report presented be noted. 
  
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 8



1 

 

 
Item 4a 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director Core Services  
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 

on 7 March 2023 
 

Draft Communications and Marketing Strategy 2023-2025 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Communications and marketing activity is instrumental to the delivery of the council’s 

services and promoting the borough. The attached draft strategy (Item 4b) is the guiding 
principle for how we do this effectively. It is a two-year plan which will be refreshed as part 
of the Communications and Marketing service review to be implemented in 2025. 

 
1.2 The strategy is currently in draft format and has been brought to the OSC for consultation 

and feedback. Following this, it will be taken to Barnsley senior management team for 
consideration. 

 
2.0 Background  
 
2.1 The way the council delivers effective communications and marketing activity has radically 

changed over the last ten years. The rise in digital technology and instant news has meant 
that employees within the Communications and Marketing team have had to diversify skill 
sets and approaches to make sure that they harness the new capabilities and opportunities 
available to the organisation and residents. 

 
2.2 The pandemic has also dictated a new way of working for the team. Two difficult years of 

working in crisis mode have impacted the proactivity of our work as well as the ability to 
resource the number of requests for support coming into the team. 

 
2.3 The team aligns with the Government communications Service framework and is governed 

by the government's recommended code of practice for local authority publicity.   
 
3.0 Current Position 
 
3.1 The existing strategy was outdated and from a pre-pandemic way of working. A lot has 

changed over the last few years – the team structure is now more agile, and we’re more 
digitally savvy with a clear focus on making sure that people are well-informed and can 
access information through a variety of well-managed channels. 

 
3.2 An updated strategy is needed that reflects this and sets out the aims, ambitions, and 

approach. 
 
3.3      The new draft Communications and Marketing Strategy focuses on delivering strong and 

effective communication with audiences to deliver a range of benefits, including 
strengthening relationships, generating support and participation, and improving community 
awareness of the council’s programs, activities, and services. 

 
3.4 The proposed strategy is informed by policies, procedures, and frameworks, which are 

guided by the council’s own priorities and aims and recognises the need for strong and 

Page 9

https://communication-plan.gcs.civilservice.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/recommended-code-of-practice-for-local-authority-publicity


2 

 

effective communication. National and international developments are assessed against the 
communications strategy on an ongoing basis. 

 
3.5 Projects are planned according to seven criteria: statutory, transformation, council plan and 

Barnsley 2030 ambitions, reputation, changes to services, significant harm to people, and 
communications and marketing service development activity. Projects within these criteria 
are then prioritised. 

 
The Communications and Marketing Service 
 

3.6 The team consists of ten full-time officers and one part-time officer in its core structure, who 
support directorates. 

 
3.7 We also have ten full-time officers who provide dedicated support and activity to areas of 

high interest and where Barnsley benefits from having an expert professional in post. These 
areas include marketing our culture and visitor attractions, our wider town centre and The 
Glass Works, support to promote Barnsley’s business, jobs and skills offer, and support for 
front-line services in our Environment and Transport service focusing on areas such as 
waste and recycling, highways, winter services etc.  
 

[...]
e 

sent out via Gov Delivery. 
 
3.34 The following link can be used to read the magazines on the council’s website: 

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/our-council/council-publications/  
 

News stories and statements: 
 

3.35 We promote lots of different kinds of news from across the borough. The majority of these 
are in news releases but we also use other channels to share this information with people. 

 
3.36 In 2021/2022, 411 media releases were sent out via: 
 

• The council’s website – www.barnsley.gov.uk/news  
• Social media channels 
• Intranet news home page 
• Let’s talk bulletins for employees and elected members, including employees who 

don’t have regular network access due to the job they do. 

Page 12

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKBARNSLEY/subscriber/new
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/our-council/council-publications/


5 

 

• Daily news bulletin – sent to Barnsley Leadership Team, all elected members, and 
media contacts lists 

• The weekly Barnsley news email bulletin – sent to everyone that subscribes. 
• Barnsley Spotlight magazine – sent to every household in the borough. 

 
Reaching our audiences 
 

3.37 It’s easier to reach people via a digital platform and the internet and people’s ability to use it 
increases. The Office of National Statistics’ latest data covers 2020 and shows that almost 
all adults aged 16 to 44 years in the UK were recent internet users (99%) and the proportion 
of people aged 75 years and over who are recent internet users nearly doubled since 2013, 
from 29% to 54% in 2020. This will have no doubt increased over the last two years, mainly 
down to the pandemic and the rise in people’s use of online services for daily tasks such as 
shopping, reading, and banking as well as keeping in touch with family and friends. 

 
3.38 There isn’t a one size fits all approach to reaching different stakeholders and communities. 

This is why we always opt for a multi-channel approach guided by stakeholder analysis. 
 
3.39 Digital activity is much easier and more cost-effective for us, but we still do produce and 

target traditional, paper communications to people when our insight shows us that it’s the 
best method and we can justify the investment and return on spending. This insight includes 
service and partner intelligence, feedback from people who use our services, Mosaic data 
and industry-specific data. A recent example of our multi-channel approach has been the 
more money in your pocket campaign, where we’ve produced information in both hard copy 
and digital formats to make sure the help and support are accessible to everyone. 

 
4.0 Future Plans and Challenges 
 
4.1 The Communications and Marketing Strategy will drive work forward over the next two 

years. 
 
4.2      The strategy will be refreshed again as part of the Communications and Marketing service 

review to be implemented in 2025. The service review will look at current roles and shape 
them to the needs of a future communications and marketing service. 

 
4.3      To help with this, we’re inviting the Local Government Association (LGA) to support with a 

free one-day health check of their work. This will happen in 2023. 
 
4.4      We’re also gathering data and intelligence from communications and marketing functions 

across both public sector and private sector organisations to benchmark and shape plans. 
 
5.0 Invited Witnesses 
 
5.1 The following witnesses have been invited to attend today’s meeting to answer questions 

from the committee: 
 

• Michael Potter- Service Director, Business, Improvement, HR and Communications, 
Barnsley Council 

• Katie Rogers - Head of Communications and Marketing, Barnsley Council 
• Alison Dixon – Communications and Marketing Manager, Barnsley Council 
• Cllr Robin Franklin- Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services 

        
 
 

Page 13



6 

 

6.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 
6.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the follow
[...]
anges from adverse 
weather to potential cyber threats and global health pandemics. Our close relationships with 
key responder agencies and the South Yorkshire Resilience Forum help to drive this 
forward. 

 

Learning from experiences 
We know that our work has an impact on our communities. We strive for continuous 
improvement, reviewing our communications and marketing approach to make sure we're on 
the right path and looking for future opportunities. 

Each campaign and plan have evaluations against our aims and objectives and service and 
council-wide outcomes. We look at the activity's success, but we're a learning organisation 
looking at opportunities and how we can be even better. 

We continuously look to the future and adapt our communications and marketing activity to 
reflect any opportunities or issues. 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Draft Communications & Marketing Strategy 2023 - 2025
	Item 4b Draft Communications and Marketing Strategy 2023-2025




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Growing Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday 7 March 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm  
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, 

Bowser, Cain, Denton, Eastwood, P. Fielding, 
W. Fielding, Green, Hayward, Lodge, Mitchell, 
Osborne, Smith, Webster and Williams. 
 

  
  
 

46 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

47 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Bowser declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Cabinet Support Member 
for Core Services.   
  
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member at 
Berneslai Homes and as the Cabinet Support Member for Regeneration and Culture.  
 

48 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 07 February 2023 were received. 
 

49 Draft Communications & Marketing Strategy 2023 - 2025  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
  
Michael Potter – Service Director, Business Improvement, HR and Communications, 
Barnsley Council 
Katie Rogers – Head of Communications and Marketing, Barnsley Council 
Alison Dixon – Communications and Marketing Manager, Barnsley Council   
Cllr Robin Franklin – Cabinet Member for Core Services 
  
Councillor Franklin introduced members of the committee to the draft 
communications and marketing strategy 2023-2025. The strategy set out service 
aims, ambitions and approach in addition to new priority criteria that was planned to 
help manage service capacity. 
  
Members noted that the draft strategy emphasised use of digital technology and 
questioned what was being done to ensure that those without digital access were not 



 
2 

left behind. The environmental impact of printed material was acknowledged however 
it was queried as to whether this was still used to reach vulnerable communities.  
  
Members were advised that the Communications and Marketing service took a multi-
channel approach in a field that is in continuous development, with exploration given 
to sharing information on new platforms where they had gained popularity, for 
example TikTok. In terms of accessibility, media was published with subtitles and 
translation options (including British Sign Language) wherever possible, and work 
took place with graphic designers to ensure documents were accessible to all. 
Additionally, the Communicating and Marketing service was working with Council 
services to look at producing interactive and understandable content, as opposed to 
traditional documents that were text heavy. Social media was identified as the most 
widespread source and the source where audience engagement was highest.  
  
Paper-based content was still produced for some campaigns, however it was 
explained to Members that information that was identified as frequently changing was 
not suitable for print. Improved data optimisation now meant that vulnerable groups 
could be targeted better and paper literature distributed where required. The 
Communications and Marketing service were working with services to have a 
physical presence out and about in the borough as a means of providing in-person 
information, advice and guidance and signposting to other services. Officers also 
advised they had good working relationships with the Barnsley Chronicle as a 
mechanism for getting information out in physical print.  
  
Members questioned how success was measured for the Communications and 
Marketing service, given there was less tangible evidence available than some other 
services. Officers advised that without financial targets or metrics, a different 
approach was taken. Success was measured in terms of outcomes for services, that 
people have all the information the needed to engage with campaigns, take up offers 
and make positive changes in their lives. The How's Thi Ticker campaign was given 
as an example, with a large uptake of residents having their blood pressure checked 
being deemed a campaign success. All campaigns were evaluated against 
Communications and Marketing aims, service priorities and Council-wide priorities. 
Members were advised there were some tangible measures of evaluation including 
Google analytics and social media analytics, which revealed customer journeys and 
identified where links had been accessed.  
  
Members raised concerns over the use of certain platforms being unsafe and 
questioned what safeguarding measures were in place. Officers advised that 
safeguarding practices were in place for all social media channels used. The Council 
approach had been cautious in uploading to newer platforms such as TikTok, posting 
was infrequent, and officers were given training. TikTok was used predominantly at 
that time for town centre economy and events campaigns, with monitoring ongoing 
and posting access limited to the Communications and Marketing service. In terms of 
some longer-established platforms such as Twitter, Members were advised that 
industry discussion was taking place as to how safe it was to use at present. 
Facebook was identified as a particularly strong channel that had stood the test of 
time through adapting and there were fewer concerns here.   
  
Members questioned how much the demographic of a target audience influenced the 
channel of promotion used and were advised that this was taken into consideration. 



 
3 

Facebook typically had a 30-45 age range audience, with TikTok reaching a younger 
cohort. It was also advised that the concept that the older demographic did not have 
access to digital channels had changed since the Covid-19 pandemic had made 
them more digitally engaged. Members were advised that demographics of social 
media post reach could be pulled off and analysed on platforms such as Facebook.  
  
It was queried by Members as to whether QR codes were deemed to be a successful 
tool in campaigns. Officers advised that since the Covid-19 pandemic, they had 
become more commonplace and therefore were good to include in campaigns at that 
present time. It was additionally explained that QR codes provided clear analytics as 
to where people were accessing material from.  
  
Members sought clarification as to what the politically restricted nature of the 
Communications and Marketing Officers’ roles meant in practice. It was advised that 
in their personal and professional lives, Officers were not to affiliate or actively 
participate with a political party.  
  
Officers were questioned as to what criteria was used to monitor comments made by 
those engaging on the Council’s social media channels, including whether any 
element of filtering or editing took place. It was advised that an acceptable use policy 
appeared on all social media channels and that although comments both agreeing 
and disagreeing with content were welcomed, there was a scale as to what was 
deemed appropriate. Abusive language, hate crime and slander would result in the 
Communications and Marketing service stepping in, firstly through private messaging 
posters to delete or amend their comment. If this proved unsuccessful, the comment 
would be deleted, and the poster dealt with offline with support from legal colleagues 
and the Police where appropriate. In rare extreme cases of less than a handful per 
year, individuals may have access revoked. The service was encouraging other 
Council officers to fill in violence and aggression forms where they had suffered 
online abuse.  
  
Members questioned how the service dealt with the spread of misinformation online. 
Covid-19 conspiracy theories was used as an example of where the Council deleted 
comments of this nature, as they could be damaging to the health of residents. 
Although the Council did not have control of community social media pages, 
relationships were established which meant that Officers could approach page 
owners to take action. 
  
It was queried as to how staff were protected online. Members were advised that 
updated social media guidance had been issued, including strengthened steps staff 
and managers needed to take. Officers subject to online abuse would be provided 
with HR support and given guidance on securing and protecting their own social 
media channels. The Communications and Marketing service would also work with 
legal colleagues and the Police where required. Staff were being advised to view 
online abuse in the same way as verbal abuse and reporting was encouraged.  
  
Members enquired as to how the Communications and Marketing service went about 
advertising and what budget they had available to spend. It was advised that budgets 
came directly from services and that there was no specific Communications budget. 
The service instead looked at key campaigns and worked with services on tactics 
and deliverables. Online digital advertising was frequently used, and this provided 



 
4 

good value for money and good analytics. Billboards and press campaigns were 
used less frequently but were used on key campaigns where their widespread impact 
was essential to campaign success. Facebook advertising was identified as the main 
advertising channel the service used – posts could be targeted through determiners 
such as postcode and demographic, costs could be monitored, and audience 
amended as a campaign ran. Members were also informed that other advertising 
opportunities were being explored such as podcasts and streaming services and that 
the service were open to new and innovative options that did not incur a high cost. It 
was questioned by Members as to whether the lack of a core budget for the 
Communications and Marketing service was a disadvantage. Officers advised that 
the current arrangements were working well and that there were rarely issues with 
services allocating budget for their key campaigns.   
  
Members queried the impartiality of the Communications and Marketing service in 
promoting specific businesses as part of developments in the town centre. It was 
advised that tenants of The Glass Works development did pay a service charge for 
marketing, explaining the prominence of these businesses in campaigns. All 
businesses across the town centre and in the borough were supported and stories 
would be included in campaigns where relevant. A query was additionally raised on 
the use of an external PR agency for the launch of Cineworld at The Glass Works, 
with Members advised this was part of a contract to market tenants in The Glass 
Works centre. 
  
The content of promotions being verified for accuracy was challenged by Members, 
with the potential for misreporting successes being identified as a concern. Officers 
advised that expert colleagues were worked with as sources of data and insight, such 
as those in Public Health. There was a level of trust between professionals that the 
information was accurate and campaigns were appropriate  for Barnsley.  
  
Officers were questioned as to how they were promoting the night-time economy, 
with concerns raised over fear that residents of the borough may be priced out of 
some of the more expensive town centre premises. It was questioned whether 
promotions were extending far and wide. Members were updated on the launch of 
the Barnsley Town Centre brand which hoped to challenge some preconceptions 
about the town and bring in new patrons. The campaign would showcase 
restaurants, pubs and leisure activities and look at targeting a midweek audience in 
addition to the weekend, working with businesses such as theatres. The Purple Flag 
Status of the town would also be used in promotions, which identified it as a safe 
place to come at night. It was explained that some of the campaign work centred 
around the night-time economy was influenced through social listening, with people 
visiting from outside the Barnsley borough area. In this particular area, a recent story 
on night-time safety initiatives  had been picked up through broadcast news outlets 
such as ITV Calendar, BBC Look North and BBC Radio Sheffield.  
  
In addition to the promotion of the town centre economy, Members also suggested 
the promotion of local economies across the borough, with an example being given 
of the Trans Pennine Trail promoting cafes along the trail. Officers agreed that this 
was a good idea where more work could be done and signposted Members to the 
work around Principal Towns where Communications and Marketing were working 
closely with the Area Council teams to spread the word about the work of businesses 
and organisations in their localities. An equal balance of promotion across the 



 
5 

geography of the borough was strived for with Members asked to provide information 
that could contribute to positive stories in their ward and provide a good promotion 
opportunity for local organisations.  
  
Members questioned whether the social media audience over 75 years of age had 
lessened since the end of the height of the Covid-19 Pandemic and how this could be 
detrimental to lonely and isolated people. Officers advised that the data was 
unavailable locally but anecdotally there did not appear to be a drop-off in 
engagement. A strong partnership had been developed between Council Digital 
Champions and colleagues at Age UK to combat digital exclusion in the elderly 
population.  
  
Members shared their frustrations in the role of the Ward Alliances message being 
one that was difficult to get out – this resulted in a lack of engagement and bidding 
for available funding. It was questioned as to how the service could assist. Officers 
advised that the brand for Area Councils and Ward Alliances was being explored 
again after a hiatus due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. It was hoped this work would 
break down barriers where the public was confused as to what services and 
opportunities were available. In addition, tools were being given to the Area Council 
teams so they could promote activity in their area day-to-day without the constant 
support of the Communications and Marketing service. A 10-year anniversary 
celebration of the Area Councils and associated marketing had recently taken place 
with a presence at Barnsley Markets arranged for the weeks ahead.  
  
Members put forward the challenge as to whether management of the Council’s 
website would be better placed with the Communications and Marketing service as 
opposed to its current place in the Digital team under Customer Services. It was 
agreed this would be explored.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)       That the Communications and Marketing service should look at additional 

ways in which local economies and businesses outside the town centre are 
promoted to increase footfall and support thriving communities; and 

  
(ii)       That Members should share case studies of any local businesses that align 

with the Council’s sustainability agenda or 2030 priorities of Healthy Barnsley, 
Growing Barnsley, Sustainable Barnsley, Learning Barnsley, Enabling 
Barnsley; and 

  
(iii)      That the Communications and Marketing service should look at what more can 

be done to reach people over the age of 75 to support a reduction in isolation 
and loneliness; and 

  
(iv)      That the Communications and Marketing service should look at additional 

ways in which Ward Alliances could be promoted to increase reach; and 
  
(v)      That the Council should consider whether it is more appropriate for the 

management of the Council’s website to sit within the Communications and 
Marketing service as opposed to the existing location within the Council 
structure.  



 
6 

  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


